
 
 

PLANNING AND NATURAL RESOURCES COMMITTEE 
 
R-18-54 
June 5, 2018 

AGENDA ITEM 2 
AGENDA ITEM   
 
Highway 17 Project Alternatives and Caltrans Project Study Report 
 
ACTING GENERAL MANAGER’S RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
1. Recommend eight alternatives advance to the Board of Directors for approval to begin the 

Caltrans Project Study Report and Project Development Support (PSR-PDS) phase. 
2. Recommend Board of Directors authorize the Acting General Manager to amend a contract 

with TrailPeople to bring all eight alternatives through the next phase of the Caltrans process.  
 
SUMMARY 
 
Multiple locations along Highway 17 have been evaluated as part of feasibility studies to 
construct dedicated wildlife and regional trail crossings within the project study area (see 
Attachment 1).  On July 27, 2016, staff presented four alternatives to the Board.  Since that time, 
ongoing discussion with the public, project stakeholders, and partner agencies, as well as 
additional field investigations have resulted in four additional project alternatives, for a total of 
eight.  The Acting General Manager recommends advancing and including these eight 
alternatives in the California Department of Transportation (Caltrans) Project Study Report and 
Project Development Support (PSR-PDS) phase. To complete this work, a contract amendment 
with TrailPeople in the amount of $86,645 is recommended.  At the completion of this phase of 
work, an environmental document will be prepared that will support the selection of the 
preferred crossing alternative(s) to meet project objectives of providing safe wildlife and 
recreational trail crossings of Highway 17.  The suite of project alternatives include both separate 
and combined crossing for wildlife and regional trail users. Sufficient funds are included in the 
Fiscal Year (FY) 2017-18 and proposed FY2018-19 budgets to proceed with the Caltrans process 
with support from TrailPeople.  
 
DISCUSSION   
 
Proposed Wildlife and Regional Trail Crossing Alternatives 
At an August 2, 2016 public meeting for the project, four preliminary alternatives and crossing 
criteria were presented. Since that time, ongoing discussions with the public, project 
stakeholders, and partner agencies, as well as additional field investigations, have resulted in four 
additional project alternatives. Eight final alternatives meet some or all of the project criteria 
originally identified in the Preliminary Alternatives Report (See Table 1).  
 



R-18-54 Page 2 

Table 1. Project Criteria 
Wildlife Crossing Criteria: 

1) Close proximity to the identified wildlife corridor 
2) Appropriate dimensions and design features  
3) Habitat connectivity 
4) Line of sight 
5) Less human exposure 

Regional Trails Crossing Criteria:  
1) Proximity to regional trail connections 
2) Appropriate dimensions 
3) Non-motorized recreation and transportation connections 
4) Emergency and maintenance vehicle access 

 
A Preliminary Alternatives Report fully evaluated the four original alternatives.  An update to 
this report is in progress to include the additional four new alternatives. Staff recently evaluated 
all eight alternatives against the project criteria based on current information (See Table 2). This 
table will be revised as the project progresses and more information is learned about each 
alternative.  
 
Table 2. Project Alternatives and Criteria Met 
 
Project Alternatives: 

Wildlife Criteria 
met 

Regional Trails Criteria 
met 

1. Ravine Creek Undercrossing  
(wildlife only) 

1,2,3,5 Not suitable for trail  

2. Trout Creek Undercrossing  
(wildlife only) 

1,2,3,4,5 Not suitable for trail 

3. Southern Overcrossing  
(combined wildlife and trails)  

1,2,3,4 1,2,3,4 

3a. Southern Overcrossing NEW 
(trail only) 

Not suitable for 
large wildlife 

1,2,3 

4. Montevina Undercrossing  
(combined wildlife and trails) 

2,3,4 1,2,3,4 

4a. Montevina Undercrossing NEW 
(trail only) 

Not suitable for 
large wildlife 

1,2,3 

5. Northern Overcrossing NEW 
(combined wildlife and trails) 

1,2,3 1,2,3,4 

5a) Northern Overcrossing NEW 
(trail only) 

Not suitable for 
large wildlife 

1,2,3 

NEW Alternatives shown in bold 
 
Contract Amendment – Additional Wildlife and Regional Trail Crossing Project Alternatives 
The project consultant, TrailPeople, was originally contracted to bring four project alternatives 
through the Caltrans PSR-PDS process (R-16-126).  During the public and agency review 
process, four additional alternatives were identified.  After careful review, all eight alternatives 
are recommended to advance through the Caltrans process. 
 
Because of the addition of these project alternatives, the Acting General Manager is returning to 
the Committee to review the additional alternatives and recommend that all eight alternatives 
advance to the next phase of work.  If supported by the Committee, the full Board will consider 



R-18-54 Page 3 

moving forward with all eight alternatives as part of the next phase of work at their June 27, 
2018 regular meeting.   
 
Due to the increased number of project alternatives, a contract amendment with TrailPeople is 
recommended to complete the analysis of each alternative, refine the criteria, conduct an 
additional public meeting, and complete the Caltrans PSR-PDS. 
 
This project will result in infrastructure improvements to the State Highway system.  As such, it 
is subject to the Caltrans planning and environmental review process, the first stage of which is 
the Project Study Report/Project Development Support (PSR-PDS). The PSR-PDS process will 
define the project’s scope, costs, and schedule and obtain conceptual approval for the project 
within Caltrans.  On November 9, 2016, the Board authorized a Resolution to enter into a 
Cooperative Agreement with Caltrans to fund Caltrans oversight of the PSR-PDS (R-16-147).  
Alternatives may be eliminated from further project consideration if, during more detail review, 
they are determined to not meet Caltrans standards or result in a condition that cannot be 
mitigated (such as a potential restriction of building on top of engineered roadway cut-banks). 
Otherwise, all alternatives will advance to a subsequent Caltrans phase: Project Approval and 
Environmental Document (PAED).  In the overall Caltrans process, selection of a preferred 
project alternative occurs after both the PSR-PDS and PAED phases are complete. 
 
FISCAL IMPACT   
 
The Measure AA (MAA) Expenditure Plan allocates $13.966 million for the Wildlife 
Passage/Ridge Trail Improvements projects in Portfolio 20 to provide safe wildlife passage and a 
dedicated Ridge Trail crossing of Highway 17. The westernmost future trail connections from 
Sanborn County Park to El Sereno Open Space Preserve are also MAA eligible under MAA 19-
1: El Sereno Trails and Wildlife Corridors. All other costs to implement trail segments to connect 
a future Highway 17 crossing to El Sereno Open Space Preserve and to the existing Ridge Trail 
in Sierra Azul Open Space Preserve would be funded through the General Fund.  
 
The rough order of magnitude costs currently associated with implementation of the wildlife and 
regional trail crossings project ranges from $6.6 to $16.9 million (2016 dollars) for each wildlife 
and regional trail crossing(s) (either two separate or one larger combined crossing). Using an 
industry supplied cost escalator of 20 percent, the estimated project costs in 2021 would be $8 to 
$18.1 million for each crossing. The estimates will be refined and updated during the Caltrans 
PSR-PDS phase and included in the TrailPeople contract amendment scope of work (if 
approved). 
 
Allocated funding identified in MAA 20 is adequate to bring the wildlife and recreational trail 
crossing project through full design, and fund a portion of the construction costs. Additional 
partner and/or grant funding is required to complete the construction of the crossing(s) and 
associated connector trails. Potential funding sources have already been identified and include: 
Caltrans (Active Transportation and Environmental and Enhancement Grants), Santa Clara 
Valley Transportation Authority, National Fish and Wildlife Federation, Wildlife Conservation 
Board, Prop 68 per capita allocations (if passed by the voters in June), private donors, and/or a 
combination of the above.  
 
In order to advance the eight project alternatives through the Caltrans PSR-PDS process, a 
contract amendment for TrailPeople in the amount of $86,645 is recommended. If approved, this 



R-18-54 Page 4 

would bring the total contract amount to $386,305 (of which $132,855 has been spent to date). 
The Board will consider approval of this contract amendment at the June 27, 2018 regular 
meeting. 
 
The FY2018-19 proposed budget includes $410,000 for the Highway 17 Wildlife Corridor and 
Bay Area Ridge Trail Projects (MAA 20-001 and MAA 20-002), which is sufficient to cover the 
recommended action. Expenditures for the TrailPeople Contract Amendment are split evenly 
between the two projects (MAA 20-001 and MAA 20-002).  
 

  
PRIOR 
YEAR 

ACTUALS 
FY17-18 FY18-19 FY19-20 FY20-21 TOTAL 

MAA 20-001 (Wildlife 
Corridor) Budget  $191,657  $258,160  $228,579  $152,500  $309,500  $1,140,396  

Spent to Date (as of 5/11/18):  $362        $362  
Encumbered:   $4,500       $4,500  

Proposed Contract Amendment:     $43,323      $43,323  
Budget Remaining (Proposed): $191,657   $253,298  $185,256  $152,500  $309,500  $1,092,211  

 

 
PRIOR 
YEAR 

ACTUALS 
FY17-18 FY18-19 FY19-20 FY20-21 TOTAL 

MAA 20-002 (Bay Area Ridge 
Trail) Budget  $317  $184,800  $201,970  $152,500  $309,500  $849,087  

Spent to Date (as of 5/11/18):  $0        $0  
Encumbered:   $5,000       $5,000  

Proposed Contract Amendment:     $43,323      $43,323  
Budget Remaining (Proposed): $317  $179,800  $158,647  $152,500  $309,500  $800,764  

 
The following table outlines the Measure AA Portfolio budget, costs to date, and the fiscal 
impact related to MAA 20: Wildlife Passage and Ridge Trail Improvements: 
 

MAA 20 Portfolio  - South Bay Foothills: Wildlife Passage/Ridge Trail 
Improvements Allocation: $13,966,000 

Life-to-Date Spent (as of 5/11/18): $192,336  
 Encumbrances: $9,500  

Proposed TrailPeople Contract Amendment: $86,645  
Balance Remaining (Proposed): $13,677,519  

 
BOARD COMMITTEE REVIEW 
 
The first Planning and Natural Resources Committee Meeting for this project was held on 
August 2, 2016 (R-16-95) in conjunction with a public meeting for the project. The Committee 
reviewed the Preliminary Alternatives Report and four preliminary crossing alternatives. The 
Committee also received public feedback and engaged with regional partners and stakeholder 
agencies. A second public meeting for the project, which is required by Caltrans, is anticipated 
for fall of 2018. This meeting will provide the public an opportunity to review and comment on 
the new project alternatives developed since the last public meeting in August 2016.  
 



R-18-54 Page 5 

PUBLIC NOTICE   
 
Public notice was provided as required by the Brown Act.  Public Notice was sent to the project 
interested parties list on June 1, 2018 and is posted on the District’s webpage.  
 
CEQA COMPLIANCE   
 
At this time, the project is not subject to the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA). At 
the completion of the Caltrans PSR-PDS phase, the next phase of the project (PAED) will be the 
environmental review (CEQA and the federal equivalent, NEPA, if seeking federal funds). The 
environmental review will guide selection of the preferred project alternative. CEQA and 
environmental review is anticipated to begin in Fiscal Year 2019-20 upon completion of the 
PSR-PDS. 
 
NEXT STEPS 
 
If supported by the Committee, the Acting General Manager will seek Board authorization to 
advance eight project alternatives through the Caltrans PSR process, and amend a contract with 
TrailPeople to complete this work. Staff would then continue to work with the consultant team 
and Caltrans to prepare the PSR-PDS. A second public meeting required by Caltrans is 
scheduled for fall 2018. Upon completion of the PSR-PDS, the next phase of the project will be 
environmental review (CEQA). CEQA review may be undertaken by Midpen using a 
competitively selected consultant, by Caltrans directly, or using a combination of the two 
approaches. The decision for which entity will lead the next phase will be determined during the 
PSR-PDS phase, and an additional co-operative agreement for the next phase of the project 
would be presented to the Board for approval. Upon completion of CEQA review, a preferred 
alternative would be selected to then proceed with project permitting and design.  
 
Attachment   

1. Map of Crossing Alternatives locations  
 
Responsible Department Head:  
Kirk Lenington, Natural Resources Department and 
Jane Mark, AICP, Planning Department 
 
Prepared by: 
Julie Andersen, Resource Specialist III, Natural Resources Department 
Leslie Chan, Planner III, Planning Department 
Meredith Manning, Senior Planner, Planning Department 
 
Contact person: 
Julie Andersen, Resource Specialist III, Natural Resources Department 



ST
ST

ST

ST

ST

Le
xi

n
g
t o

n
R
es

er
vo

ir

E L  S ERENO

O PEN SPA CE  PRES ER VE

SA N J O SE  

WAT ER  C O .

ST.  JO S EP H'S

H I L L

O PEN SPA CE

PRES ERVE

S I ERRA  A Z UL

O PEN SPA CE

PRES ERVE

SA N J O SE  

WAT ER

CO .

SA N J O SE  

WAT ER  C O .

SA NB O RN

CO UNT Y

PA RK

LEX ING T O N 

RES .  CO .

PA RK

BE AR  CREE K

REDWO O D S

O PEN SPA CE

PRES ERVE

LEXINGTON

RES.

CO. PARK

S I ERRA  A Z UL

O PEN SPA CE

PRES ERVE

Limek iln Tr.

FOCUS AREA

John Nicholas
Tr.

L o
s

G
a
to

s
C

re
e
k

Alderc r o f t Creek

L yndon
C

anyo n
C reek

Limeki ln Creek

Dyer Creek

Co ll i n
s C re

ek

Trou t C
reek

B r iggs Creek

Webb Creek

H endry s Cree k

1
2

3/3a

4/4a

5/5a

Pa
th:

 G
:\P

roj
ec

ts\
a_

Dis
tric

tw
ide

\H
wy

17
_W

ild
life

_C
ros

sin
g\_

Ma
ps

\Fe
as

ibi
lity

Re
po

rt\H
wy

17
_O

ve
rvi

ew
_2

01
80

31
2.m

xd
Cr

ea
ted

 By
: jh

aw
k

While the District strives to use the best available digital data, these data do not represent a legal survey and are merely a graphic illustration of geographic features. 

ÄÆ84

ÄÆ84

ÄÆ35

ÄÆ17

ÄÆ82

ÄÆ1

ÄÆ280

ÄÆ92

ÄÆ280

ÄÆ9
ÄÆ35

Half

Moon

Bay

San Carlos
Belmont

Foster City

East

Palo

Alto

Los Altos

Mountain View

Cupertino

Saratoga

Los

Gatos

Fremont

Santa

Clara

Area of
Detail

Midpeninsula Regional

Open Space District
(MROSD)

March 2018

0 0.50.25

Miles

I

Los Gatos
Creek

Trail

Project Overview

Midpen Preserves

Private Property

Watershed Land

Existing Trail

Existing Road

Other Protected Lands

Existing Bay Area Ridge Trail

Recommended Crossing AlternativeST#
Highway or Major Road

Potential Regional Trail Route

Attachment 1


	summary
	Discussion



